Matthew D. Francis (6978) Adam P. McMillen (10678) WATSON ROUNDS REC'D & FILED 5371 Kietzke Lane 2013 APR 17 AM 11: 41 Reno, NV 89511 3 Telephone: 775-324-4100 ALAH GLOVER Facsimile: 775-333-8171 4 Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 5 6 In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada 7 In and for Carson City 8 9 JED MARGOLIN, an individual, 10 Plaintiff, Case No.: 090C00579 1B 11 VS. Dept. No.: 1 12 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, 13 a California corporation, OPTIMA DECLARATION OF JED MARGOLIN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR 14 corporation, REZA ZANDIAN aka DEFAULT JUDGMENT GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka 15 GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an 17 individual, DOE Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE 18 Individuals 21-30, 19 Defendants. 20 I, Jed Margolin do hereby declare and state as follows: 21 22 I am the named inventor on United States Patent No. 5,566,073 ("the '073 1. 23 Patent"), United States Patent No. 5,904,724 ("the '724 Patent"), United States Patent No. 24 5,978,488 ("the '488 Patent") and United States Patent No. 6,377,436 ("the '436 Patent") 25 (collectively "the Patents"). 26 2. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the Amended Answer, 27 Counterclaims, Cross-Claims and Third-Party Claims filed in the action captioned Universal

Avionics Systems Corporation v. Optima Technology Group, Inc., No. CV 07-588-TUC-RCC (the "Arizona Action").

- 3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the August 18, 2008 Order from the Arizona Action.
- 4. After Defendant Zandian filed the forged and invalid assignment document with the USPTO relating to the Patents, I was forced to spend \$90,000 in attorneys' fees in the Arizona Action where the Court ordered that the USPTO correct record title to the Patents. Attached as Exhibit 3 are true and correct copies of the records from my bank showing three transfers of \$30,000 each. Two transfers went to Optima Technology Group and one transfer went directly to the attorneys representing Optima Technology Group and myself. The three transfers were for the payment of attorneys' fees in the Arizona Action.
- as a proximate result of the Defendants' actions as stated in the Amended Complaint. I cannot publicly provide documentation or specific details of the actual purchase agreement because of the confidentiality provisions in the agreement. However, I will provide the Court with documentation of the agreement so the Court can review the agreement in camera. Also, on April 14, 2008, Optima Technology Group entered into a purchase agreement to sell the '073 and '724 Patents to another entity which would have netted me \$210,000 on the purchase price of the subject Patents alone. The purchase agreement also included a provision for post patent sale royalty payments which would have provided me with additional substantial income. Finally, the April 14, 2008 purchase agreement provided the purchasing entity an opportunity to conduct due diligence regarding the Arizona Action. On June 13, 2008, the purchasing entity wrote Optima Technology Group and stated that they had completed their due diligence investigation and determined that the Patents and/or the Arizona Action were not acceptable

and therefore the purchase agreement was terminated. Simply put, the purchase agreement was terminated because of Defendants' actions.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Dated: April 8, 2013.

By: Old Margolia
JED MARGOLIN

### **AFFIRMATION**

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030, the undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the social security number of any person.

Dated: April 16, 2013.

BY:

Matthew D. Francis (6978) Adam P. McMillen (10678) WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511
Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

18.

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, DECLARATION OF JED MARGOLIN IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT, addressed as follows:

Reza Zandian 8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 San Diego, CA 92122

Optima Technology Corp. A California corporation 8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 San Diego, CA 92122

Optima Technology Corp. A Nevada corporation 8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 San Diego, CA 92122

Dated: April 16, 2013

Apple Sunday Linds of Sunday Linds of Sunday Linds of Sunday Control of Sunday Contr

# Exhibit 1

Exhibit 1

1 CHANDLER & UDALL, LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW 4801 E. BROADWAY BLVD., SUITE 400 TUCSON, ARIZONA 85711-3638 3 Telephone: (520) 623-4353 Fax: (520)792-3426 4 Edward Moomjian II, PCC # 65050, SBN 016667 5 Jeanna Chandler Nash, PCC # 65674, SBN 022384 Attorneys for Defendants Adams, Margolin and Optima Technology Inc. a/k/a Optima 6 Technology Group, Inc. 7 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 8 DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 9 UNIVERSAL AVIONICS SYSTEMS NO. CV-00588-RC CORPORATION, 10 Plaintiff, AMENDED ANSWER, COUNTERCLAIMS, CROSSvs. 11 CLAIMS AND THIRD-PARTY OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., CLAIMS OF OPTIMA 12 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, TECHNOLOGY INC. A/K/A ROBERT ADAMS and JED MARGOLIN, OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY 13 GROUP, INC. Defendants 14 15 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY INC. a/k/a OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a 16 corporation, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED Counterclaimant, 17 VS. Assigned to: Hon. Raner C. Collins 18 UNIVERSAL AVIONICS SYSTEMS CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation, 19 Counterdefendant 20 21 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY INC. a/k/a OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a 22 corporation, Cross-Claimant, 23 VS. 24 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a corporation, 25 Cross-Defendant 26

3

4 5 VS.

6 7

8

10

11 12

13

14

15 16

17

18 19

20 21

22

23 24 25

26

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY INC. a/k/a OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a corporation,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

JOACHIM L. NAIMER and JANE DOE NAIMER, husband and wife; and FRANK E. HUMMEL and JANE DOE HUMMEL,

Third-Party Defendants.

Defendant/Counterclaimant/Cross-Claimant/Third-Party Plaintiff Optima Technology Inc. a/k/a Optima Technology Group Inc. (hereinafter "Optima"), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby submits its Amended Answer to the Plaintiff's Complaint herein, including its Counterclaims, Cross-Claims and Third-Party Claims herein.

As stated in Optima's original Answer, due to its contemporaneously-filed Motion to Dismiss asserting that Counts V, VI and VII fail to state a claim against Optima, Optima answers herein the general allegations of the Complaint, and those of Counts I-IV, and will amend this Answer to answer Counts V, VI and/or VII at such time, and to the extent that, the Court herein denies that *Motion* in whole or in part. See Rule 12(a)(4), Fed.R. Civ.P.

The following paragraphs are in response to the allegations of the correspondingly numbered paragraphs of the Complaint:

## INTRODUCTORY PARAGRAPH

Deny the allegations of Plaintiff's Introductory Paragraph (page 1 line 19 through page

The District of Arizona has adopted the majority view "that even though a pending motion to dismiss may only address some of the claims alleged, the motion to dismiss tolls the time to respond to all claims." Pestube Systems, Inc. v. Hometeam Pest Defense, LLC., 2006 WL 1441014\*7 (D.Ariz. 2006). However, because this is an unpublished decision, and only to avoid any potential dispute with Plaintiff whether a failure to answer the allegations of Counts I-IV of the Complaint (i.e., those claims that are not the subject of the Motion to Dismiss) could be deemed a failure to defend those allegations for purposes of a default, Optima proceeds to answer those allegations and claims herein.

3 4 5

6 7

9

10

8

11 12

13 14

15

16 17

18 19

2021

2223

2425

26

2 line 3 of the Complaint).

### NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. Admit that the Complaint seeks declarations of invalidity and non-infringement of U.S. Patent Nos. 5,566,073 (the "073 patent") and 5,904,724 (the "724 patent"). Admit that the Complaint asserts claims for breach of contract, unfair competition and negligent interference. Deny validity of all such assertions and claims. Deny all remaining allegations.

## THE PARTIES

- 2. Deny for lack of knowledge.
- 3. Admit. Affirmatively allege that Optima Technology Group Inc. is also known and has been and does business as Optima Technology Inc.
- 4. Denied. Affirmatively allege that Optima Technology Corporation (hereinafter "OTC") has no relationship whatsoever to Optima.
- 5. Denied. Affirmatively alleged that Defendant Robert Adams ("Adams") is the Chief Executive Officer of Optima.
  - 6. Denied.
  - 7. Denied.

## JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 8. Admit that the Complaint seeks declarations of invalidity and non-infringement of the '073 patent and the '724 patent, and asserts claims for breach of contract, unfair competition and negligent interference. Deny validity of all such assertions and claims. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 9. Admit that the Court has original jurisdiction over Counts I-IV of the Complaint asserting non-infringement and invalidity of the Patents (although Optima denies the assertions and validity of those claims) as to Defendant Optima. Affirmatively allege that co-Defendant

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The '073 patent and the '724 patent are collectively referred to herein as the "Patents."

OTC, to the extent that it purportedly exists, does not own or have any other interest in the Patents. Deny that the Court has jurisdiction over Counts V, VI and VII of the Complaint, and affirmatively allege that Plaintiff lacks Article III standing with respect thereto. Affirmatively allege that Counts V, VI and VII fail to state a claim against Optima as asserted in Optima's Motion to Dismiss. Deny that the Court has supplemental jurisdiction over Counts V, VI and VII of the Complaint. Deny all remaining allegations.

10. Deny.

### THE PATENTS-IN-SUIT

- 11. Admit that the '073 patent is duly and legally issued and is valid. Admit that a copy of the '073 patent is attached as Exhibit 1 to the Complaint. Admit the '073 patent was assigned to Optima which is the current owner of the '073 patent. Deny that OTC has any right or interest in the '073 patent. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 12. Admit that the '724 patent is duly and legally issued and is valid. Admit that a copy of the '724 patent is attached as Exhibit 2 to the *Complaint*. Admit the '724 patent was assigned to Optima which is the current owner of the '724 patent. Deny that OTC has any right or interest in the '724 patent. Deny all remaining allegations.
- Optima. Admit that a copy of the Power of Attorney is attached as Exhibit 3 to the Complaint. Admit that the Power of Attorney appointed "Optima Technology Inc. Robert Adams, CEO" as Margolin's agent with respect to the Patents. Affirmatively allege that OTC has and had no right or interest under the Power of Attorney. Affirmatively allege that the Power of Attorney was superseded by an assignment of the Patents to Optima prior to the filing of the Complaint herein. Affirmatively allege that the Power of Attorney was subsequently revoked and is no longer valid or in force. Deny all remaining allegations.

#### **FACTS**

14. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff's counsel.

Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 4 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.

- 15. Admit that Jed Margolin communicated with Adams (as CEO of Optima), and that Adams (as CEO of Optima) communicated with Plaintiff's counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 5 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 16. Admit. Affirmatively allege that Adams' alleged actions as described in Paragraph 16 of the Complaint were in his capacity as CEO of Optima.
- 17. Admit that Plaintiff is/was infringing on the Patents. Admit that Adams (as CEO of Optima) communicated with Plaintiff's counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 5 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 18. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Admit that Plaintiff is/was infringing on the Patents. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 5 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 19. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Admit that Plaintiff is/was infringing on the Patents. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 20. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 6 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 21. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 7 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 22. Admit. Affirmatively allege that Adams' alleged actions as described in Paragraph 22 of the *Complaint* were in his capacity as CEO of Optima.
- 23. Admit. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 8 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Affirmatively allege that Plaintiff, through its actions, has waived its rights under Exhibit 8 to the *Complaint*.

- 24. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 9 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 25. Admit second sentence of Paragraph 25 of the *Complaint* to the extent it asserts that the following persons attended the meeting on behalf of Plaintiff: Donald Berlin, Andria Poe, Paul DeHerrera, Frank Hummel, Michael P. Delgado, and Scott Bornstein. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 26. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 27. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 28. Deny.
- 29. Admit that Jed Margolin communicated with Plaintiff. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 30. Admit that OTC, which is upon information and belief owned and controlled by Reza Zandian a/k/a Gholamreza Zandianjazi, may have been involved in filing numerous and/or frivolous state court lawsuits. Deny all remaining allegations. Affirmatively allege that OTC, and any such lawsuits, are completely unrelated to Optima.
- 31. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 10 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 32. Deny for lack of knowledge.
- 33. Deny Plaintiff's "conclusion" for lack of knowledge. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 34. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibits 11 and 12 to the *Complaint* speak for themselves. Deny all remaining allegations.

- 35. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 13 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 36. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Deny allegations regarding communications to which Optima was not a party for lack of knowledge. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 37. Deny for lack of knowledge.
- 38. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 14 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 39. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 15 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 40. Admit that Adams communicated (as CEO of Optima) with Plaintiff and its counsel. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 16 to the *Complaint* speaks for itself. Deny all remaining allegations.
- 41. Admit. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 17 to the Complaint speaks for itself.
- 42. Admit. Affirmatively allege that the text of Exhibit 17 to the Complaint speaks for itself.
  - 43. Admit.

## **CLAIMS FOR RELIEF**

## COUNT ONE

## Declaratory Judgment of Non-Infringement of the '073 Patent

44. Optima repeats and restates the statements of paragraphs 1-43 above as if fully set forth herein.

- 45. Deny that Optima made an "unreasonable" licensing demand of Plaintiff.

  Otherwise admit with respect to Optima. Deny that OTC has any right or interest in the

  Patents. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 46. Deny.
- 47. Admit that Plaintiff seeks a declaration as described in Paragraph 47 of the Complaint. Deny that Plaintiff is entitled to such a declaration. Deny all remaining allegations.

#### COUNT TWO

## Declaratory Judgment of Invalidity of the '073 Patent

- 48. Optima repeats and restates the statements of paragraphs 1-47 above as if fully set forth herein.
- 49. Deny that Optima made an "unreasonable" licensing demand of Plaintiff. Admit with respect to Optima. Deny that OTC has any right or interest in the Patents. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 50. Deny.
- 51. Admit that Plaintiff seeks a declaration as described in Paragraph 51 of the Complaint. Deny that Plaintiff is entitled to such a declaration. Deny all remaining allegations.

#### COUNT THREE

## Declaratory Judgment of Non-Infringement of the '724 Patent

- 52. Optima repeats and restates the statements of paragraphs 1-51 above as if fully set forth herein.
- 53. Deny that Optima made an "unreasonable" licensing demand of Plaintiff.

  Otherwise admit with respect to Optima. Deny that OTC has any right or interest in the

  Patents. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 54. Deny.
- 55. Admit that Plaintiff seeks a declaration as described in Paragraph 55 of the Complaint, Deny that Plaintiff is entitled to such a declaration. Deny all remaining allegations.

2

3

5

6 7

8

10

11 12

13 14

15 16

17

18

19 20

21 22

2324

25 26

#### **COUNT FOUR**

## Declaratory Judgment of Invalidity of the '724 Patent

- 56. Optima repeats and restates the statements of paragraphs 1-55 above as if fully set forth herein.
- 57. Deny that Optima made an "unreasonable" licensing demand of Plaintiff. Admit with respect to Optima. Deny that OTC has any right or interest in the Patents. Deny all remaining allegations.
  - 58. Deny.
- 59. Admit that Plaintiff seeks a declaration as described in Paragraph 59 of the Complaint. Deny that Plaintiff is entitled to such a declaration. Deny all remaining allegations.

## **COUNTS FIVE THROUGH SEVEN**

Defendant Optima has contemporaneously filed a Motion to Dismiss seeking to dismiss Counts Five through Seven of the Complaint against it for failure to state a claim. As such, Defendant Optima will amend this Answer and respond to Counts V, VI and/or VII of the Complaint at such time, and to the extent that, the Court herein denies that Motion in whole or in part. See Rule 12(a)(4), Fed.R.Civ.P.

#### GENERAL DENIAL

Defendant Optima denies each allegation of Plaintiff's Complaint not specifically admitted herein.

### **EXCEPTIONAL CASE**

This is an exceptional case under 35 U.S.C. § 285 in which Defendant Optima is entitled to its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection Plaintiff's stated claims in bringing this action.

#### **AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

Defendant Optima asserts all available affirmative defenses under Rule 8(c), Fed.R.Civ.P., including but not limited to those specifically designated as follows (Defendant

 Optima hereby reserves the right to amend this *Answer* at any time that discovery, disclosure or additional events reveal the existence of additional affirmative defenses):

- 1. With respect to Counts V, VI and VII of the Complaint, Defendant Optima asserts those Rule 12(b)(6) defenses raised in its contemporaneously filed Motion to Dismiss including but not limited to: waiver; failure to plead in accordance with the standards expressed under Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, \_\_\_\_U.S. \_\_\_\_, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007); failure to establish Article III standing; lack of jurisdiction; inapplicability of California law to Optima; and failure to establish "unlawful" or "fraudulent" conduct as a predicate act to a claim of California statutory Unfair Competition (California Business and Professions code § 17200 et seq);
  - 2. Laches;
  - 3. Waiver; and,
  - 4. Estoppel.

#### JURY TRIAL DEMAND

Defendant Optima demands a jury trial on all claims and issues to be litigated in this matter.

### PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE Defendant Optima requests that the Court enter judgment in its favor on Plaintiff's claims, deny Plaintiff any relief herein, grant Optima its attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to applicable law, including but not limited to 35 U.S.C. § 285, and grant Optima such other and further relief as the Court deems reasonable and just.

## COUNTERCLAIMS, CROSS-CLAIMS & THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS'

Counterclaimant/Cross-Claimant/Third-Party Plaintiff Optima brings this civil action against Counterdefendant Universal Avionics Systems Corporation ("UAS"), against

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Except where otherwise noted, all capitalized terms herein are as defined in the foregoing Amended Answer.

 Cross-Defendant Optima Technology Corporation, a corporation ("OTC"), and against Third-Party Defendants Joachim L. Naimer and Jane Doe Naimer, husband and wife, and Frank E. Hummel and Jane Doe Hummel.

#### THE PARTIES

- 1. Counterclaimant Optima is, and at all times relevant hereto has been, a Delaware corporation engaged in the business of the design, conception and invention of synthetic vision systems. Optima is the owner of the '073 patent and '724 patent.
- Counterdefendant UAS is, upon information and belief, an Arizona corporation who is headquartered and does business in Arizona.
- 3. Cross-Defendant Optima Technology Corporation ("OTC") is, upon information and belief, a California corporation.
- Third-Party Defendants Joachim L. Naimer and Jane Doe Naimer (individually and collectively "Naimer") are, upon information and belief, husband and wife who reside in California. At all times relevant hereto, Naimer was acting for the benefit of his marital community, and was acting as an agent, employee, servant and/or authorized representative of UAS, and within the course and scope of such agency, employment, service and/or representation. Upon information and belief Naimer is the President and Chief Executive Officer of UAS.
  - Third-Party Defendants Frank E. Hummel and Jane Doe Hummel (individually and collectively "Hummel") are, upon information and belief, husband and wife who reside in Washington. At all times relevant hereto, Hummel was acting for the benefit of his marital community, and was acting as an agent, employee, servant and/or authorized representative of UAS, and within the course and scope of such agency, employment, service and/or representation. Upon information and belief, Hummel is an officer or managing agent of UAS. Upon information and belief, Hummel is the Vice President/General Manager of Engineering Research and Development for UAS.

6

8 9

10 11

12

13

14 15

16 17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24 25

26

6. Upon information and belief, UAS, Naimer, and Hummel have transacted business in and/or committed one or more acts in Arizona which give rise to the claims herein.

#### JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 7. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 8. The Counterclaim, Cross-Claim and Third-Party Claim include claims for patent infringement and for declaratory judgment relating to ownership/rights in patents, which arise under the United States Patent Laws, 35 U.S.C. §101 et seq. The amount in controversy is in excess of \$1,000,000.
- Jurisdiction of this Court is pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1367, 1338(a) and (b), and 9, 2201 et seq.

#### **FACTS**

- The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference 10. as if fully set forth herein.
- Upon information and belief, with actual and/or constructive knowledge of the Patents 11. UAS has sold and/or manufactured and/or used and/or advertised/promoted one or more products including those products designated by UAS as the Vision-1, UNS-1 and TAWS Terrain and Awareness & Warning systems all of which infringe one or the other of the Patents in suit ("Infringing Products").
- Optima informed UAS that the Infringing Products infringed upon the Patents prior to 12. the filing of the Complaint herein. Upon information and belief, despite such notification UAS has continued to sell and/or manufacture and/or use and/or advertise/promote the Infringing Products.
- Upon information and belief: 13.
  - Naimer was the moving force who originated UAS's concept of the Infringing Products; and/or

- b. Naimer was and is the Chief Executive Officer of UAS, thereby controlling UAS and its actions, including UAS's decision to create, develop, manufacture, market and sell the Infringing Products; and/or
- c. Naimer knew and/or should have known of the Patents prior to this lawsuit; and/or
- d. Naimer knew of Optima's allegations that UAS infringed upon the Patents prior to this lawsuit; and/or
- e. Naimer knew of UAS's actions in the nature of those described in Paragraphs 25, 31 and 33 of the *Complaint* and participated in and/or directed those UAS actions/efforts; and/or
- f. It was at all times within Naimer's authority and/or ability to stop UAS's continued design, development, manufacturing, marketing and selling of the Infringing Products but, after Naimer knew of the Patents, the allegations that UAS infringed on the Patents and/or UAS's actions in the nature of those described in Paragraphs 25, 31 and 33 of the Complaint, he did not stop UAS's continued design, development, manufacturing, marketing and selling of the Infringing Products; and/or
- g. It was at all times within Naimer's authority and/or ability to direct UAS to redesign, revise and/or redevelop the Infringing Products such that they would no longer infringe on the Patents but, after Naimer knew of the Patents, the allegations that UAS infringed on the Patents and/or UAS's actions in the nature of those described in Paragraphs 25, 31 and 33 of the Complaint, he did not direct UAS to redesign, revise and/or redevelop the Infringing Products such that they would no longer infringe on the Patents; and/or
- h. Naimer has continued to direct UAS's design, development, manufacturing, marketing and selling of the Infringing Products while knowing and/or intending

for UAS to infringe on the Patents.

## 14. Upon information and belief:

- a. Hummel was and is the Vice President/General Manager of Engineering
  Research and Development of UAS, thereby controlling UAS's design,
  development and/or manufacture of the Infringing Products; and/or
- b. Hummel was intimately involved in UAS's design and/or development of the Infringing Products; and/or
- c. Hummel knew and/or should have known of the Patents prior to this lawsuit; and/or
- d. Hummelknew of Optima's allegations that UAS infringed upon the Patents prior to this lawsuit, and/or
- e. Hummel knew of UAS's actions in the nature of those described in Paragraphs
  25, 31 and 33 of the *Complaint* and participated in and/or directed those UAS
  actions/efforts; and/or
- f. It was at all times within Hummel's authority and/or ability to stop UAS's continued design, development and/or manufacturing of the Infringing Products but, after Hummel knew of the Patents, the allegations that UAS infringed on the Patents and/or UAS's actions in the nature of those described in Paragraphs 25, 31 and 33 of the *Complaint*, he did not stop UAS's continued design, development and/or manufacturing of the Infringing Products; and/or
- g<sub>2</sub> It was at all times within Hummel's authority and/or ability to direct UAS to redesign, revise and/or redevelop the Infringing Products such that they would no longer infringe on the Patents but, after Naimer knew of the Patents, the allegations that UAS infringed on the Patents and/or UAS's actions in the nature of those described in Paragraphs 25, 31 and 33 of the *Complaint*, he did not direct UAS to redesign, revise and/or redevelop the Infringing Products such that

.9 

they would no longer infringe on the Patents; and/or

- h. Hummel has continued to direct UAS's design, development and/or manufacturing of the Infringing Products while knowing and/or intending for UAS to infringe on the Patents.
- 15. UAS and Optima entered into the contract attached as Exhibit 8 to the Complaint herein (hereinafter the "Contract"). Pursuant to and under the terms of the Contract, Optima provided to UAS a confidential power of attorney (hereinafter the "Power of Attorney") that Jed Margolin ("Margolin"), as the inventor and then-owner of the Patents, had previously executed. The Power of Attorney provided, inter alia, that Margolin appointed "Optima Technology Inc. Robert Adams CEO" as his attorney-in-fact with respect to (inter alia) the Patents. Under its express terms, the Power of Attorney could only be exercised by "Optima Technology Inc. Robert Adams CEO" and could only be exercised by a signature in the following form: "Jed Margolin by Optima Technology, Inc., c/o Robert Adams, CEO his attorney in fact." Optima had not and has not at any time placed the Power of Attorney in the public domain or otherwise provided a copy of it, or made it available, to OTC.
- 16. UAS, through its duly authorized agents, employees and/or attorneys, provided the Power of Attorney (or a copy thereof) to OTC principal, director, officer and/or agent Gholamreza Zandianjazi a/k/a Reza Zandian ("Zandian"). As of that time, neither Zandian nor OTC had ever received, been privy to, obtained or had knowledge of the Power of Attorney.
- 17. OTC does not have, and has never had, any right, interest or valid claim to any right, title or interest in or to either the Patents or the Power of Attorney.
- 18. UAS, by and through its authorized agents and attorneys Scott Bornstein ("Bornstein") and/or Greenberg Traurig, LLP ("GT"), informed, directed, advised, assisted, associated, agreed, conspired and/or engaged in a mutual undertaking with

Zandian/OTC to record the Power of Attorney with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") in the name of OTC.

- 19. UAS knew or should have known that the Power of Attorney could not be rightfully exercised by OTC/Zandian and/or recorded with the PTO as:
  - a. UAS had been advised and/or knew that OTC was a different corporate entity than "Optima Technology, Inc" as listed in the Power of Attorney, and/or
  - b. UAS had been advised and/or knew that "Robert Adams" was not an agent or employee of OTC and, thus, the Power of Attorney could not be rightfully exercised by Zandian on behalf of OTC; and/or
  - c. UAS had been advised and/or knew that OTC had no right or interest whatsoever in the Patents or the Power of Attorney.
- 20. Based upon the information, direction, advice and assistance of UAS, Zandian/OTC proceeded to publish and record the Power of Attorney to and with the PTO (in Virginia) as a document in support of a claim of assignment of the Patents to OTC (the "Assignment"). As a result thereof, the Assignment/Power of Attorney have become part of the public PTO record on which the U.S. Patent Office, the public and third parties rely for information regarding title to the Patents.
- 21. Robert Adams and Optima did not execute, record or authorize the execution or recording of any documents purporting to assign or transfer title and/or any interest in the Patents to OTC with the PTO.
- 22. Upon information and belief, Zandian executed such documents by (inter alia) utilizing his signature on behalf of OTC and mis-stating that Zandian/OTC was exercising the Power of Attorney as the "attorney in fact" of Margolin.
- 23. Had UAS not provided the Power of Attorney to Zandian/OTC, OTC would not have been able to record it as a purported Assignment with the PTO.
- 24. The recording of the Assignment and Power of Attorney with the PTO:

1.7

- a. Are circumstances under which reliance upon such recordings by a third person is reasonably foreseeable as the open public records of the PTO are regularly and normally referred to and/or relied upon by persons in determining legal rights with respect to patents (including assignments, transfers of rights and licenses relating thereto), and evaluating such rights with respect to valuation, negotiation and purchase of rights with respect to patents (including assignments, transfers of rights and licenses relating thereto); and/or
- b. Create a cloud of title, an impairment of vendibility, and/or an appearance of lessened desirability for purchase, lease, license or other dealings with respect to the Patents and/or Power of Attorney; and/or
- c. Prevent and/or impair sale and/or licensing of the Patents; and/or
- d. Otherwise impair and/or lessen the value of the Patents and/or any licenses to be issued with respect to them; and/or
- e. Cast doubt upon the extent of Optima's interests in the Patents and/or under the Power of Attorney relating thereto and/or upon Optima's power to make an effective sale, assignment, license or other transfer of rights relating thereto; and/or
- f. Caused damage and harm to Optima; and/or
- g. Reasonably necessitated and/or forced Optima to prepare and record documents with the PTO attempting to correct the public record regarding Optima's rights with respect to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney for which Optima incurred substantial expenses (attorneys' fees and costs) in the preparation and recording thereof, and/or
- h. Irrespective of Optima's filings with the PTO, created a continuing cloud of title, impairment of vendibility, etc. (as discussed in the foregoing paragraphs) and continuing harm to Optima reasonably necessitating and forcing Optima to bring

21.

 its declaratory judgment cross-claim against OTC herein to declare and establish true and proper title to the Patents, for which Optima has incurred and will incur substantial expenses (attorneys' fees and costs) in the prosecution thereof.

- 25. Upon information and belief, UAS provided additional information to Zandian/OTC regarding, or of the same nature as that discussed in, Paragraph 33 of and Exhibits 14, 15 and 17 to the *Complaint* herein.
- 26. UAS made the disclosures (inter alia) as acknowledged in its Complaint herein.
- 27. Upon information and belief, UAS also made the disclosures alleged in Paragraph 34 of, and in Exhibit 12 attached to, the Complaint.
- 28. By filing its *Complaint* as part of the open public record in this case, UAS disclosed the content thereof and the Exhibits attached thereto.
- 29. The actions of UAS and OTC herein were motivated by spite, malice and/or ill-will toward Optima and were for the purpose of and/or were intended to intermeddle with, interfere with, trespass upon and/or cause harm to Optima's rights in the Patents and/or under the Power of Attorney, and/or with knowledge that such intermeddling, interference, trespass and/or harm was substantially certain to occur.
- 30. Upon information and belief, OTC intends to continue to compete, interfere, and/or attempt to compete and/or interfere with Optima regarding the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney. At this time, however, Optima is unaware of any actual attempts yet made by OTC to purportedly license, sell or otherwise transfer rights regarding the Patents under its purported Assignment/Power of Attorney (as recorded with the PTO). If and when Optima becomes aware of such actions, it will timely seek to amend and supplement the Counterclaims, Cross-Claims, Third-Party Claims and/or remedies herein as necessary and applicable.

### COUNT 1

PATENT INFRINGEMENT

## 2

# 31. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

3 4

5

32. This is a cause of action for patent infringement under 35 U.S.C. § 271 et seq. At all relevant times, UAS had actual and constructive knowledge of the Patents in suit including the scope and claim coverage thereof.

6 7

33. UAS's aforesaid activities constitute a direct, contributory and/or inducement of

9

8

infringement of the aforesaid patents in violation of 35 U.S.C. § 271 et seq. UAS's aforesaid infringement is and has, at all relevant times, been willful and knowing.

10

11

34. Naimer and Hummel, through their forgoing actions, actively aided and abetted and

12

knowingly and/or intentionally induced, and specifically intended to induce, UAS's

13

14

35. Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing irreparable and

15

actual harm and monetary damage as a result of UAS's, Naimer's and Hummel's willful

16

patent infringement in an amount to be proven at trial.

direct infringement despite their knowledge of the Patents.

17

# COUNT 2 BREACH OF CONTRACT

18

36. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

20

19

37. This is a cause of action for breach of contract against UAS pursuant to Arizona law.

21 22

38. UAS's actions constitute one or more breaches of the contract attached as Exhibit 8 to

23

39.

the Complaint herein.

As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and

24

25

26

-19-

ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.

## 2 3

## 4

## 5

## 6.

# 7

## 9

## 10

## 11

## 12

## 13

## 14

## 15

## 16

## 17

## 18

## 19

## 20

# 2122

## 23

# 2425

26

## COUNT 3

## BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

- 40. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 41. This is a cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing against UAS pursuant to Arizona law.
- 42. Under Arizona law, every contract contains an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- 43. UAS's actions constitute one or more breaches of covenant of good faith and fair dealing present and implied in the contract attached as Exhibit 8 to the Complaint herein.
- 44. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.

## COUNT 4

## **NEGLIGENCE**

- 45. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 46. This is an cause of action for negligence against UAS pursuant to the law of New York,

  Delaware, California, Virginia or Arizona.
- 47. UAS owed a duty of care to Optima as a result of Exhibit 8 to the *Complaint* herein, and the obligations created therein and/or relating thereto.
- 48. UAS breached these duties through its foregoing actions as alleged herein, including but not limited to:
  - a. UAS's inclusion in an openly-accessible public record the allegations of its

    Complaint; and/or

- b. UAS's inclusion in an openly-accessible public record the exhibits attached to the Complaint; and/or
- c. UAS's provision of a copy of the Power of Attorney prior to and/or as a result of UAS's service of the *Complaint* (with Exhibit 3 thereto) upon OTC; and/or
- d. UAS's informing, directing, advising, assisting and conspiring of/with Zandian/OTC to record the Power of Attorney with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO").
- 49. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.

### COUNT 5

## **DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

- 50. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 51. This is a cause of action for declaratory judgment under 28 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq against OTC.
- 52. Optima was at all times relevant hereto the rightful holder of the Power of Attorney and the rightful owner of the Patents.
- 53. By virtue of OTC's recording of the Assignment and Power of Attorney with the PTO, a cloud of title, impairment of vendibility, etc. (as otherwise alleged above) exists with respect to Optima's exclusive ownership rights relating to the Patents and the exclusive rights under the Power of Attorney.
- 54. An actual and live controversy exists between OTC and Optima.
- 55. As a result thereof, Optima requests a declaration of rights with respect to the foregoing, including but not limited to a declaration that OTC has no interest or right in either the Power of Attorney or the Patents, that OTC's filing/recording of documents with the PTO asserting any interest or right in either the Power of Attorney or the Patents was

invalid and void, and ordering the PTO to correct and expunge its records with respect to any such claim made by OTC.

#### COUNT 6

## INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD/SLANDER OF TITLE

- 56. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 57. This is a cause of action for injurious falsehood and/or slander of title against OTC and UAS pursuant to the law of New York, Delaware, California, Virginia or Arizona.
- 58. The actions of OTC and/or UAS, as alleged above:
  - a. Are/were false and/or disparaging statement(s) and/or publication(s) resulting in an impairment of vendibility, cloud of title and/or a casting of doubt on the validity of Optima's right of ownership in the Patents and/or rights under the Power of Attorney; and/or
  - Are/were an effort to persuade third parties from dealing with Optima, and/or to harm to interests of Optima, regarding the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney;
     and/or
  - c. Are/were actions for which OTC and UAS foresaw and/or should have reasonably foreseen that the false and/or disparaging statement(s) and/or publication(s) would likely determine the conduct of a third party with respect to, or would otherwise cause harm to Optima's pecuniary interests with respect to, the purchase, license or other business dealings regarding Optima's right in the Patents and/or rights under the Power of Attorney; and/or
  - d. Are/were with knowledge that the statement(s) and/or publication(s) was/were false; and/or
  - e. Are/were with knowledge of the disparaging nature of the statements; and/or
  - f. Are/were in reckless disregard of the truth or falsity of the statement(s) and/or

1.		•	publication(s); and/or						
2		g.	Are/were in reckless disregard with being in the nature of disparagement(s);						
3			and/or						
4	7	h.	Are/were motivated by ill will toward Optima; and/or						
5		i.	Are/were motivated by an intent to injure Optima; and/or						
6		j.	Are/were committed with an intent to interfere in an unprivileged manner with						
7			Optima's interests; and/or						
8		k	Are/were committed with negligence regarding the truth or falsity of the						
9	-		statement and/or publication and/or with being in the nature of a disparagement.						
10	59.	As a	result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and						
1		ongoi	ng harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.						
12	<u>;</u>		COUNT 7						
13	i.		TRESPASS TO CHATTELS						
14	60.	The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference							
15		as if f	ully set forth herein.						
16	61.	This i	s a cause of action for trespass to chattels against OTC and UAS pursuant to the						
17	·	law o	f New York, Delaware, California, Virginia or Arizona.						
18	62.	The a	ctions of OTC and/or UAS, as alleged above:						
19		a.	Are/were intentional physical, forcible and/or unlawful interference with the use						
20			and enjoyment of rights to the Patents and/or Power of Attorney possessed by						
21			Optima without justification or consent; and/or						
22		ь.	Are/were possession of and/or the exercise of dominion over rights to the Patents						
23			and/or Power of Attorney possessed by Optima without justification or consent;						
24			and/or						
25		c.	Are/were intentional use and/or intermeddling with rights to the Patents and/or						
26			Power of Attorney possessed by Optima without authorization; and/or						
			-23-						

- d. Resulted in deprivation of Optima's use of and/or rights in the Patents and/or

  Power of Attorney for a substantial time; and/or
- e. Resulted in impairment of the condition, quality and/or value of Optima's use of and/or rights in the Patents and/or Power of Attorney; and/or
- f. Resulted in harm to the legally protected interests of Optima.
- 63. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.

## **COUNT 8**

## **UNFAIR COMPETITION**

- 64. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 65. This is a cause of action for unfair competition against OTC and UAS pursuant to the common law of New York, Delaware, California, Virginia or Arizona.
- 66. The actions of OTC and/or UAS, as alleged above:
  - a. Are/were an unfair invasion and/or infringement of Optima's property rights of commercial value with respect to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney; and/or
  - b. Are/were a misappropriation of a benefit and/or property right belonging to
    Optima with respect to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney; and/or
  - c. Are/were a deceit and/or fraud upon the public with respect to the true ownership and other rights of Optima relating to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney; and/or
  - d. Are/were likely to cause confusion of the public with respect to the true ownership and other rights of Optima relating to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney; and/or
  - e. Will cause and/or are likely to cause an unfair diversion of trade whereby any

potential purchaser of a license or other rights from OTC with respect to the Patents and/or Power of Attorney will be cheated into the purchase of something which it is not in fact getting; and/or

- f. Are likely to divert the trade of Optima; and/or
- g. Are likely to cause substantial and irreparable harm to Optima.
- 67. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.

## COUNT 9

## UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE COMPETITION/BUSINESS PRACTICES

- The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 69. This is a cause of action for unfair and deceptive competition/business practices against OTC and UAS pursuant to the statutory law of Delaware, 6 Del.C. §2531 et seq. to the extent such statutory scheme applies in this matter.
- 70. The actions of OTC and/or UAS, as alleged above:
  - a. Are/were those of a person engaged in a course of a business, vocation, or occupation; and/or
  - b. Constitute a deceptive trade practice; and/or
  - c. Cause a likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to affiliation, connection, or association with, or certification by, another; and/or
  - d. Represent that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that they do not have, or that a person has a sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection that the person does not have; and/or
  - e. Represent that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or grade, or that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another, and/or

- f. Disparage the goods, services, or business of another by false or misleading representation of fact; and/or
- g. Were conduct which similarly creates a likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding.
- 71. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.
- 72. To the extent Optima is entitled to damages under Delaware common-law it is further entitled to treble damages pursuant to 6 Del.C. §2533(c).
- 73. Optima is entitled to injunctive relief pursuant to 6 Del.C. §2533(a).
- 74. The acts were a willful deceptive trade practice entitling Optima to its attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to 6 Del.C. §2533(b).
- 75. This matter is an "exceptional" case also entitling Optima to its attorneys fees pursuant to 6 Del.C. §2533(b).

## COUNT 10

## UNLAWFUL CONSPIRACY TO INJURE TRADE OR BUSINESS

- 76. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 77. This is a cause of action for unlawful conspiracy to injure trade or business against OTC and UAS pursuant to the statutory law of Virginia, Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-499 and § 18.2-500, to the extent such statutory scheme applies in this matter.
- 78. The actions of OTC and UAS, as alleged above, were those of two or more persons who combined, associated, agreed, mutually undertook and/or acted in concert together for the purpose of willfully and maliciously injuring Optima and its trade and/or business.
- 79. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage in an amount to be proven at trial.
- 80. Optima is entitled to treble damages plus attorneys' fees and costs under Va. Code

Ann.§ 18.2-500,

2

## ...

3

4

5 6

7

9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16

17 18

19

2021

22

2324

25

ڊ2 26

## **COUNT 11**

## UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE COMPETITION/BUSINESS PRACTICES

- 81. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- This is a cause of action for unfair and deceptive competition/business practices against OTC and UAS pursuant to the statutory law of California, California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et. seq., to the extent such statutory scheme applies in this matter.
- 83. The actions of OTC and/or UAS, as alleged above, constitute one or more unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business acts or practices including but not limited to the following:
  - a. The acts/practices are/were "fraudulent" as they are/were untrue and/or are/were likely to deceive the public; and/or
  - b. The acts/practices are/were "unfair" as they constituted conduct that significantly threatens or harms competition; and/or
  - c. The acts/practices are/were "unfair" as they constitute conduct that offends an established public policy or when the practice is immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially injurious to consumers; and/or
  - d. The acts/practices are/were "unlawful" as they are/were in violation of the common-law duties that were owed to Optima; and/or
  - e. The acts/practices are/were "unlawful" as they are/were in violation of the legal principles expressed in the other Counts herein; and/or
  - f. The acts/practices are/were "unlawful" as they are/were in committed violation of Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-172 (a class 5 felony); and/or
  - g. The acts/practices are/were "unlawful" as they are/were in committed violation of Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-499 (a class 1 misdemeanor).

- 84. As a result thereof, Optima has suffered and will continue to suffer immediate and ongoing harm and monetary damage.
- 85. Optima is without an adequate remedy at law.
- 86. Unless enjoined the acts of OTC and UAS will continue to cause further, great, immediate and irreparable injury to Optima.
- 87. Optima is entitled to injunctive relief and restitutionary disgorgement pursuant to California Business and Professions Code § 17203.

## **COUNT 12**

#### **UAS LIABILITY**

- 88. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 89. In addition to any other liability existing as to the acts of UAS described herein UAS is additionally liable under Counts 6-11 herein because:
  - a. OTC acted as the agent and/or servant of UAS; and/or
  - b. UAS aided and abetted the wrongful conduct of OTC through one or more of the following:
    - UAS provided aid to OTC in its commission of a wrongful act that caused injury to Optima; and/or
    - ii. UAS substantially assisted and/or encouraged OTC in the principal violation/wrongful act; and/or
    - iii. UAS was aware of its role as part of overall illegal and/or tortious activity at the time it provided the assistance; and/or
    - iv. UAS reached a conscious decision to participate in tortious activity for the purpose of assisting OTC in performing a wrongful act; and/or
  - c. UAS engaged in a civil conspiracy with OTC through an agreement to accomplish an unlawful purpose and/or to accomplish a lawful object by

25

26

- unlawful means, one of whom committed an act in furtherance thereof, thereby causing damages to Optima; and/or
- d. UAS and OTC acted in concert; and/or
- e. UAS provided affirmative aid and/or encouragement to the wrongful conduct of OTC; and/or
- f. UAS directed, ordered and/or induced the wrongful conduct of OTC while knowing (or should having known) of circumstances that would have made the conduct tortious if it were UAS's; and/or
- g. UAS advised OTC to commit the wrongful conduct which resulted in a legal wrong and/or harm to Optima; and/or
- h. UAS acted together with OTC to commit the wrongful conduct pursuant to a common design; and/or
- i. UAS knew that the OTC's conduct would constitute a breach of duty and gave substantial assistance or encouragement to OTC so to conduct itself; and/or
- j. UAS gave substantial assistance to OTC in accomplishing a tortious result and UAS's own conduct, separately considered, constitutes a breach of duty to Optima; and/or
- k. UAS knowingly participated in the wrongful action of OTC.
- 90. As a result thereof, UAS is jointly and severally liable for any such damages awarded to Optima under Counts 6-11 herein.

#### COUNT 13

#### PUNITIVE DAMAGES

- 91. The statements of all of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 92. This is a claim for punitive damages against OTC and UAS pursuant to the common law and/or statutory law of New York, Delaware, California, Virginia or Arizona.

3		
1	93. Throu	gh their actions referenced herein, OTC and UAS:
2	<b>a.</b>	Acted with an intent to injure Optima and/or consciously pursued a course of
3.		conduct knowing that it created a substantial risk of significant harm to Optima;
4		and/or
5	ъ.	Acted with an "evil hand" guided by an "evil mind"; and/or
6	c.	Engaged in intentional and deliberate wrongdoing and with character of outrage
7	ŀ	frequently associated with crime; and/or
8	đ.	Engaged in conduct that may be characterized as gross and morally reprehensible
9		and of such wanton dishonesty as to imply criminal indifference to civil
ıo		obligations; and/or
11	е.	Acted with conduct so reckless and wantonly negligent as to be the equivalent
12		of a conscious disregard of the rights of others; and/or
l3	f.	Acted with a fraudulent and/or evil motive; and/or
4	g.	Acted with aggravation and outrage; and/or
5	h.	Acted with outrageous conduct with evil motive and/or reckless indifference to
16		rights of others; and/or
17	i.	Acted with wilful and/or wanton disregard for the rights of others; and/or
18	j.	Were aware of probable dangerous consequences of their conduct and willfully
19		and deliberately failed to avoid those consequences; and/or
20	k.	Acted with the intent to vex, injury or annoy, or with a conscious disregard of the
21		right of others; and/or
22	1.	Engaged in reprehensible and/or fraudulent conduct; and/or
23	m.	Acted in blatant violation of law or policy; and/or
24	n.	Acted with extreme indifference to the rights of others; and/or
25	0.	Are guilty of oppression, fraud and/or malice, as defined by and pursuant to
26		Cal.Civ.Code § 3294; and/or

9 10

1.1

12 13

14

15 16

17

18 19

20 21

22

24

25

26

- p. Acted with wilful and wanton conduct so as to evince a conscious disregard of the rights of others; and/or
- q. Acted with recklessness and/or negligence so as to evince a conscious disregard of the rights of others; and/or
- r. Engaged in malicious conduct; and/or
- s. Engaged in misconduct and/or actual malice.
- 94. As a result thereof, Optima is entitled to an award of punitive damages against OTC and UAS herein in an amount to be determined by a jury.

## **EXCEPTIONAL CASE**

This is an exceptional case under 35 U.S.C. § 285 in which Counterclaimant and Cross-Claimant Optima is entitled to its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with this action.

## JURY TRIAL DEMAND

Counterclaimant Optima demands a jury trial on all claims and issues to be litigated in this matter.

#### PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE Optima requests that the Court enter judgment in favor of Optima, and against UAS, OTC, Naimer, and Hummel, on the Counterclaims, Cross-Claims and Third-Party Claims, as follows:

- 1. Declaring that the Infringing Products, and all other of UAS's products shown to be encompassed by one or more claims of the asserted Patents infringe said Patents;
- 2. Awarding Optima its monetary damages, and a doubling or trebling thereof, incurred as a result of Defendants' willful infringement and unlawful conduct, as provided under 35 U.S.C. § 284;
- 3. Declaring that this is an exceptional case pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285 and awarding Optima its attorneys fees incurred in having to prosecute this action;

- Ordering that all of the Counterdefendants, Crossdefendants and Third-Party Defendants and all those in active concert or privity with them be temporarily, preliminarily and permanently enjoined from further infringement of U.S. Patent No. 5,566,073 (the '073 patent) and U.S. Patent No. 5,904,724 (the '724 patent);
- 5. Awarding Optima its actual, special, compensatory, economic, punitive and other damages, including but not limited to:
  - A reasonable royalty and/or lost profits attributable to defendants' past, present
     and ongoing infringement of the Patents;
  - b. The reduced value of the Patents and/or licenses with respect thereto;
  - Optima's attorneys' fees and costs incurred in preparing and recording filings
     with the PTO; and
  - d. Optima's ongoing attorneys' fees and costs incurred in filing and prosecuting the cross-claims against OTC herein to establish the invalidity, void nature, etc., of its filing of the Assignment with the PTO and claim of any right or interest in the Power of Attorney and/or the Patents, and to otherwise remove the cloud of title, impairment of vendibility, etc., with respect to Optima's rights in the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney;
- 6. Declaring that OTC has no interest or right in the Patents or the Power of Attorney;
- 7. Declaring that the Assignment OTC filed with the PTO is forged, invalid, void, of no force and effect, should be struck from the records of the PTO, and that the PTO correct its records with respect to any such claim made by OTC with respect to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney;
- 8. Enjoining OTC from asserting further rights or interests in the Patents and/or Power of Attorney;
- 9. Enjoining UAS and OTC from further acts of unfair competition;
- 10. Granting Optima its attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to applicable law, including but

# Exhibit 2

Exhibit 2

## 2 3 4 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 6 UNIVERSAL AVIONICS SYSTEMS) CORPORATION, 7 No. CV 07-588-TUC-RCC 8 ORDER Plaintiff, 9 10 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, ROBERT ADAMS and JED MARGOLIN, 11 12 13 Defendants. 14 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY INC. a/k/a) OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., 15 16 a corporation, 17 Counterclaimant, 18 VS. 19 UNIVERSAL AVIONICS SYSTEMS CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation, 20 Counterdefendant, 21 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY INC. a/k/a) OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.,) 22 23 Cross-Claimant, 24 25 TECHNOLOGY OPTIMA CORPORATION, 26 27 Cross-Defendant. 28 dase 4:07-cv-00588-RCC Document 131 Filed 08/18/2008 Page 1 of 2

This Court, having considered the Defendants' Application for Entry of Default Judgment against Cross-Defendant Optima Technology Corporation, finds no just reason to delay entry of final judgment.

Therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

Final Judgment is entered against Cross-Defendants Optima Technology Corporation, a California corporation, and Optima Technology Corporation, a Nevada corporation, as follows:

- 1. Optima Technology Corporation has no interest in U.S. Patents Nos. 5,566,073 and 5,904,724 ("the Patents") or the Durable Power of Attorney from Jed Margolin dated July 20, 2004 ("the Power of Attorney");
- 2. The Assignment Optima Technology Corporation filed with the USPTO is forged, invalid, void, of no force and effect, and is hereby struck from the records of the USPTO;
- 3. The USPTO is to correct its records with respect to any claim by Optima Technology Corporation to the Patents and/or the Power of Attorney; and
- 4. OTC is hereby enjoined from asserting further rights or interests in the Patents and/or Power of Attorney; and
- There is no just reason to delay entry of final judgment as to Optima Technology
   Corporation under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).
   DATED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2008.

Raner C. Collins United States District Judge

-2-

# Exhibit 3

Exhibit 3

# Bankof America 🧼

## Funds Transfer Request and Authorization

Section : Requester/Originator	leta and are to bot with the wight of	on the second second second second	The State of the S
Name Sectman	mp(in	Telephone 847 7849	Date Wire to be Sent
Address 981 Em	pire Rd	an Reno	htt) 89521
Customer ID Type	1.0805852	Issue State/Country Issue D	ate 6-04 Expiration Date
2 BACC	Method of Signature Verification (If Applic	ard	
Section III. Make the Acceptor of Associate Name	Phone and Fax #	Unit Cost Date	Time
Krazz	39560160	34 8557	Approval (required)/Marker Approval (it required)
Callback Completed by:	ng Dro Dray Landamine mis	san conacte.	ublinter fielmzöhuserre krienner (n. estemo)
SHARRING DAMEST A VIEW A	CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON TO PRODUCE THE PERSON OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSON TO PERSON T	and the probability of the Court of the Cour	and the liverage from the control and the latest
	Debit Account Type (circle one)   Serial # ( CHKG SAV ICA GL	Por ICA/GL) or Repetitive ID#	Source DOTC  □Fax □Phone □Letter
Account to Debit	State Available Balance	Account Title	AND S
	NV s	1-76C1200	No. of the second secon
Overdraft Amount \$	Overskaft Approved by (Name & Signature)	in the second	Wine Res 25
			d remained a soll by exceptions business in
USD Amount of Wire	Country	Foreign Currency Code	Foreign Currency Agrana
Debit Account Type (circle one) CHKG SAV ICA GL	Serial # (For ICA/GL) or Repetitive ID#	FX Reference ID (If Applicable)	Source DOTC DFax DPhone DLetter.
Account to Debit	State Available Balence	Account Title	
A. de Massell 1155 House to 1888	5	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH	A Significant Company of the Company
Overdraft Amount \$	Overdraft Approved by (Name & Signature	Date	Wire Fee
Section V: Wire Information			
Beneficiary Name	-ynch:	Beneficiary Account # OR IBAN (FIR	AN, no further Boneliciary Bank following hip is required)
Beneficiary Address: Street		City	State Country Zip
Beneficiary Bank Name	Bank		ABA# or SWIFT or National ID
Beneficiary Bank Address Street		City	State Country Zip
Additional Instructions (Attention To.	Phone Advise, Customer Reference, Contact	Upon Arrival)	LUT 303-07/0
Send Thru Bank/IBK (if available)		11101000	ABA # or SWIFT or National ID
Send Thru Bank Address Street		City	State Country Zip
en al sur en la companya de la comp	en er falle fan de en		The State of the S
Section VII Contomer Approval Tamborine Bank of America to massler my fund transfer approximat (see reverse side) and applica	as set forth in the issuactions noted berein (including ele- ble fees. If this is a foreign currency who transfer, I accept	iding my account if applicable), and agree that so the conversion rate provided in Section IV, or, if	ch number of funds is subject to the Bunk of America standars no rate is entered; the sate provided by Bank of America at the
time the wire transfer is sent.  Customer's Signature:	Margelin		f Request: 1-15-200 8
	BAT Approval Auth	orization # (if applicable)	
		Description of the Control of the Control	
Wire Entered by: Name/Signature (at	7/) V 1~~/\ \ \ \		Sequence # 10X0115005654
Print KMOZ	Tach BET screens prints)  Signature: Live O. X.  Ed By (Name/Signature) Origo years before  JACO WILLIAM STATEMENT S		1080115005654

Note: Purpose of Wire must be disclosed if sent to an OFAC blocked country - See OFAC

95-14-0237B 05-2006 Maries

White - Banking Center Copy Canary - Customer Cop

# Bankof America 🤏 🔻

Section I: Requester/Originator	Information		1476 1 2 3 4 2 4		e i same kompanya (i projektiv politica). Prografi projektiva (i projektiva politica).
Name		2	Telephone #		Date Wire to be Sent
led Ma	raclin	والمعاصدة والمعارضة	1847-784	5	3-26-08
Address	J 1	or the second of the second	City /	St	te Zip
1981 Empin	e na	<u> </u>	neno		W 89521
Customer ID Type	ID#	enter in entre	Issue State/Country	Issue Date	Expiration Date
1. Drivers Lic	1.08025	88352	Newda	11-6-06	1.2/20/10
		Verification (If Appl		The state of the s	
2.					
Section II: Associate Accepting V	Wire		And the second s	A property of the react	and the second of the second o
Associate Name	Phone and	Fax#	Unit Co#/CC#	Date	Time
anet alda	10 775	325-602	1 376/855	7 3-26	-28
Callback Required if Phone, Fax or Le	iter Yes NA	Name/Number of Pe	rson Contacted	Date/Time App	moval (required)/Market Approval of required
Caliback Completed by:					
Section III: Domestic Payment I	a de la companya de La companya de la co	SARCH BY STORY	ang kalanding ang panggan sa kalanding Dinaggan ng panggan na na sa sa sa sa	The state of the s	en e
Amount of Wire		(circle one)   Serial #	(For ICA/GL) or Repetitive	ID# {Sol	rce <b>L</b> OTC
\$ 30 000 -		CA GL	to a second or reporting		
Account to Debit	State Available	917-1-1-27 <u> </u>	Account Title		Sur Carriero La Lactica
<ul> <li>In the words of the control of the con</li></ul>				، مُمَّدُ	
			Jed 1	Margoli	n
Overdraft Amount	Overdraft Approved	ny (Name & Signatur			Wire Fee
\$			eri	Van en grande	s 25 -
Section IV: International Payme	ent Instructions:	Check here if fu	ids must be sent in US I	ollars	
USD Amount of Wire	Country	Rate	Foreign Currency Code		Currency Amount
	ses PAV				
Debit Account Type (circle one)	Serial # (For ICA/GI	) or Repetitive ID#	FX Reference ID (If Appl	icable) Son	irce DOTC
CHKG SAV ICA GL		a i a consti est.			Fax □Phone □ Letter
Account to Debit	State Available	Balance	Account Title	The state of the s	
	1		1		
<u> </u>	\$	and the state of	Land of the second state of the second		and the second of the second o
Overdraft Amount	Overdraft Approved	by (Name & Signatur	c) Da	<u>tę</u>	Wire Fee
\$ <sub>0</sub>		الإيلام والراء الوجائيسي وي	La La La Caracta de la Cara	the Artifaction of the second	<u></u>
Section V: Wire Information	erikan ang kalendari na kalendari da sebagai kalendari Labah na kalendari na kalendari da sebagai kalendari da sebagai kalendari da sebagai kalendari da sebagai kale	er i veren en en er eggepte- e en eggepte-	a, lagranting garage and a single transfer of the control of the c	ericki series (n. 1920). <del>1941 - Parl Marie Sandard (n. 1941).</del>	and the state of t
Beneficiary Name	. Z		Beneficiary Account # OR I	BAN (if IBAN, no furthe	r Beneficiary Bank information is required
Merrill Ky	inch	<del>Lagarda esperador</del>	101	1130	er en
Beneficiary Address: Street		er te erest	City	State	Country 7ip
	ing a garage says of the says and the says and the says are says as the says are says and the says are says and the says are says	<del>ت نيانية نجهيز سيعمد به</del>	a again ann an an again agus agus agus agus agus agus agus agus	1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1	
Beneficiary Bank Name	L	era inarra in in		ABA # or S	WIFT or National ID
MICHON OA	00		Cini	(JK) <del>J. J.</del>	2-47 Uto.
Beneficiary Bank Address Street		•	City	State	43688267
Additional Instructions (Attention To.	Diona Adules Cuito	ner Beforess Conto	t I bon Arrival		A TOTAL WAY IN
E / Cartina (Augustina)	A LANGE CUSION	Took of	1001.	n	173 17122
Send Inni Bank/IBK (if available)	ipi ima	1611110	1044 DIOL	ABA# or S	WIFT or National III
	₹,		<b>9</b>	ONO. S. O. S.	rist a tot tadricular III
Send Thru Bank Address Street	<u>a de la capación de </u>		City	State	Country Zip
The state of the s		and the second second	-10	- Capa	-rianal suh.
Section VI: Customer Approval	a ing mga na	alan i Selamente da Ayushalan Selamen		And the second s	in a mengerahan salah dinentah di sebesah permujuh di sebesah permujuh di sebesah permujuh di sebesah permujuh Sebesah sebesah sebesa
I authorize Bank of America to transfer my feed transfer agreement (see reverse side) and applica		ns susted herein (including d	biting my account if applicable), and	agree that such transfer of	hads is subject to the Bank of America standa
transfer agreement (see reverse side) and applications the wire transfer is sent.	ble fees. If this is a foreign cu	rrency wire unisfer, I accep	t the conversion rate provided in Sec	tion IV, or, if no rate is ente	ed, the rate provided by Bank of America at the
1304	Manneli	: <b>M</b> ilionomo antono e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	and the second	Date of Request	2-21-18
Customer's Signature:	· wyfe W			Date of Keditest	
Section VII: Wire System Entry	/Verification	BAT Approval Aut	orization # (if applicable	)	Andrew Commence of the Commenc
Wire Entered by: Name/Signature (at	tach BFT septents prique	(K) (X)	9 BFT System Tim	e BFT Sequence	
Print Janet Sulda		X / X	11. 13753	01080=	56006579
	WALL SEDERATE. N	MATERIA X 1. 7 -1			
	Signature:	Print Verification Screen	)		BFT System Time
		Print Verification Screen	Signature		BFT System Time

Note: Purpose of Wire must be disclosed if sent to an OFAC blocked country - See OFAC in PRO

95-14-0237B 05-2006 H vestee

White - Banking Center Copy Canary - Customer Copy

# Bank of America 🧼

## Funds Transfer Request and Authorization

<u> 1986 - James Barton, la partir de la companya del la companya de la companya de</u>	4, 5, 47		Control of the s	and Adi	HUL IZZELIUM	4	<u> </u>	garaes.		3.00.1.553
Section I: Requester/Originator	Informatic	lata .	aran kuna dija tito ta basa najaran kalendaran satutusi		paring in Allerton in Teach The Allerton in Teach	verden er en	100	**************************************	gan gantun tigi Lagun ya safir k	e Paris Property (Paris)
Name T / W	1 to	raging Salatin Transfer	22 848 22 2 2 2 4 4 5 7	Telephone	יינות ב	فيترسب وا	., 1	2	to be Sent	/
Jed Marc	10/11	والمرواء معروس	<u> </u>	1 11	3-841	1-784	13		-19-08	
Address Q	-21	,		City			Stat	S,	Zip	
1901 Empire	<u> 200</u>	خنيب	<u>؎؎ڿڿؠڹۼڿؙؙ۪ڡ؞</u>	1 2	00		(\/			1-7430
Customer ID Type	ID#	. The same of the		9,64	e/Country	Issue I		ŧ	epiration Date	- 1
NRIVER LICENSE	1. 080	2258	8352	1. Ne	vada	1.0.	1-06-	06 1.	07-10-	2000
200	Method of	Signature V	erification (If App	licable)	Transfer of the Man	\$ 1885 (\$5.50 (\$1))		ti iglikleri i	to di Wasange Se Stati	
= Bof ( - ATM	5/2	4	5/2	010		ار 179 ددر میشید	45,000	6 <u>8</u> 45		
Section II: Associate Accepting V	Vire	SA POPE			14.525. <b>4</b> 2 (4 <b>9</b> - 52	kaj eristro iĝi Na laŭa del	ra i kon i kali i Hala da i inga ing		elegia de tratalia. La companya tratalia	g Nill Saud Heiser Newson (Section 19
Associate Name	4 7	hone and Fa	7	Uni	Colicci	Da	te		Time	er i saar Teeser
Janet Valda			25-6021	<u> </u>	36/85S		0-18-6	<i>13</i>	9:3	2
Caliback Required if Phone, Fax or Let Caliback Completed by:	iter 🗌 Yes	□ N/A   N	lame/Number of P	erson Contac	acd .	Dale/Tim	с Аррго	val (require	d)/Market Appro	(Va) (if required)
Carroack Completed by:			ن <i>نگ میسی</i> د	<u> </u>		-	-			1
Section III: Domestic Payment I	nstruction				3	7 Fax Varie			11.0	3.5
Amount of Wire			rcle one)   Serial #	(For ICA/C	l.) or Repetitiv	ve ID#	Sour	ce	2507	C
\$ 30 000.		SAV) IC	1	and an inches			□F	×□	Phone 🗆	Letter
Account to Debit	State	Available B	alance	Acco	unt Title	A Court To	April 1984	\$2.00 Para 14		
A company of the second			· · ·	1	. ia a i e	<u> </u>	j +			1
		142.	339.5 <sup>-2</sup>		Terl 1	lara	din			
Overdraft Amount	Overdraft A	pproved by	(Name & Signatur	e)	I	Date J	<del>- Egyride - Er</del> Dr	Wire	7. W	
S. Tanada and A. Landa and A. L	te tweety to			راي <u>د د پختي پي</u> ي	S-344 A	6-18	7-08	_ \$ _	75. –	
Section IV: International Payme	nt Instruct	tions: 🛛 (	theck here if fu	ods must l	e sent in US	Dollars	2016年1月27日 (17) 1817年   1718年   1767年	jw	North William	and the second s
USD Amount of Wire	Country	E	<b>Rate</b>	Foreign (	Currency Code	darija pravan	Foreign C	urrency /	mount	25 80 25 80%
Survey as well as the street of the street o		and the second	Language Control			<u> </u>	1		n - an. Johanna in hair <u>istratu</u>	_ 1
Debit Account Type (circle one)	Scrial # (Fo	r ICA/GL)	or Repetitive ID#	FX Refer	ence ID (If Ap	pliosht)	Sou	rcc .	□ 01	řc 🐪
CHKG SAV ICA GL		والمعوفان والما	enterent er er en	بينسستندل		A Albert in the State of the St	ΩF	ax C	Phone [	Letter
Account to Debir	State	Available B	alance	Acc	ount Title				en a de centre d	
	لمستداث	مينين فينبي		*						[
Company of the Compan		\$	<u> </u>		ولاوروه والاورادي		<u></u>		<u></u>	<u> </u>
Overdraft Amount	Overdraft A	approved by	(Name & Signatu	rc)	I	Date		Win	Fee	and and and
\$	سيدسيد	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	$r_i / \langle r_i \rangle = r_i$	بالمسريب	eregistere villag	ti ing propositi	\$		
Section V: Wire Information	۱۳۶۰ - ۱۳۶۰ <del>کینیک پیدید ـ</del>			12 22					, Maria ya para da da sa Gangaran Maria ya Kasarini ya	100000
Beneficiary Name		أمستوست	1 1	Beneficia	ry Account # Ol	R IBAN (if I	BAN, ao furthéi	Benefician	Bank information	on is required)
anell + Will	mer	INU	ST SICCI		411-	4025	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ال سينين
Beneficiary Address: Street	Transfer Services			Cit	У		State		country	Zip
	and may attitue		<del>.</del>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	4 24 4 67			V/V
Beneficiary Bank Name	ni		in 101	g Na sansantiin	7	LI	ABA # or ST	ATLI OLI	Application 111	1
J P Morgan	<u>Cha</u>	5e_,	NH / FD	<u>OENIX</u>	_1RU5]	TACCI	State	1000	1021	720
Beneficiary Bank Address Street	1001	0		D <sub>L</sub> C	y 	9	2 - State		Country	Zip
aci N. Cein	u <sub>j</sub>	<u> </u>	- P-S Co-to	11100	///X	,	72	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	004
Additional Instructions (Attention To,	Phone Advis	se, Cusiome	n		IVal)	1 1	n	a skr.a	. 1 - 1	10
H1111 1814	WiU	<u> 5</u> (	tient: L	אנדקג	ia sec	וסחמי	194/2	BULL	1100	<u> II Iurq</u>
Send Thry Bank/IBK (if available)				•:	ν,		SOV + nt 9	ATL I OF	egricini 113	~
Californ Bart Addams Comiss		<del></del>	<u> </u>	(Cl	odovojeja Ma	eret. Parket in the control of the control	State	a e y transition	Country	Zip
Send Thru Bank Address Street					4		State	·	Comming	24Ų1·
Control of the Contro	Agentina a jako a	201 2019/2011 19	و معادد در از		are <u>o spiloto de</u> <b>Spiroto</b> III. a sistem	e Ngjarjanjan	en e		an isto pretsiyi. Period	2011 - 1 2011 - 100 - 100 - 100
Section VI: Customer Appreval	s as set forth in s	he instructions	noted herein (including		and the second second	The second of the	a company of the	ande le sub-	et to the Rook of	America standard
l authorize Bank of America to transfer my fund- transfer agreement (see reverse side) and applical	ole fees. If this is	a foreign curr	acy wire transfer, I acco	pt the conversio	a raic provided in	Section IV, or,	f no rate is enter	d, the rate p	rovided by Bank (	of America at the
time the wire transfer is sent.	m	7000	P						1-10	0
Customer's Signature:	· IU	vyo	M	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	<u> </u>	_ Date	of Request:		6-13-0	<u> </u>
Section VII: Wire System Entry	/Verificati	on R	T Approval Au	horization	# (if apolicab	ole)	erican, resident	Provide the	No. 20 and 10 an	
11 1 1 2 2 4 7 4 9 5 4 2 4 5 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4			e tea de Transporter		BFT System T		T Sequence #		<u>a e e estado</u> April e estado e	
Wire Forced by: Name/Signature (at	7		M.	1	/ D // 2		108061		15/2	4
Print: Off Tell Off Control Of			us sul	E16-	12.00.0	) 1 <u>0</u>	ושטטטוו		IPETO	riam Time
A 100 C 1 2 C 100	TO THE CHANGE	angracune) (Pr	ini acitterate ociet		alteria.	i			ipi i ol	stem Time
Print		A Service Control	era nazar in liga in de de gades. Garages en en en en gagage	Sign	mie:	The second	Asia Nata	i gerere a.	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	132 4114 /2329 182
	1			4 4					TO 60	

Note: Purpose of Wire must be disclosed if sent to an OFAC blocked country - See OFAC in PRO

95-14 (12.378) (15-2006) M 1614902

White - Banking Center Copy Canary - Customer Cop